

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

APPEAL No. 21-7108

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FREDERICK DOUGLASS FOUNDATION, INC.; STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF
AMERICA; WILLIAM CLEVELAND; ROBERT L. GURLEY, JR.; AND ANGELA
WHITTINGTON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court

for the District of Columbia

Case No. 1:20-cv-03346-JEB / Hon. James E. Boasberg

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

CAROLYN MCDONNELL
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 741-4914
carolyn.mcdonnell@aul.org

SAMUEL J. SALARIO, JR.
COUNSEL OF RECORD
SALARIO LAW OFFICES, P.A.
7310 N. Ola Ave.
Tampa, FL 33604
(813) 765-5113
samuel@salariolawoffices.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Americans United for Life

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CERTIFICATE REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEF.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> 'S IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP, FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Amended Complaint Arises in the Context of D.C. Having Taken Sides in the Abortion Debate	5
II. The District Court Failed to Consider Critical Factual Allegations Relevant to Discriminatory Intent and Municipal Liability.....	11
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1a
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2a
D.C. Law 23-90. Strengthening Reproductive Health Protections Amendment Act of 2020.....	2a

D.C. Law 20-261. Reproductive Health Non-Discrimination Amendment Act of 2014.....	7a
Bill 22-0571. Abortion Provider Non-Discrimination Amendment Act of 2017.....	8a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aka v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	19
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Corrigan v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 841 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Humane Soc'y of the U.S. v. Vilsack</i> , 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2103 (2020)	1
<i>Momenian v. Davidson</i> , 78 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Nat'l. Inst. of Fam. and Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	7, 11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	1
<i>Sickle v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., LLC</i> , 884 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	13

<i>Stewart v. Nat’l. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308, 322 (2007)	18
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	1

Statutes and Legislation

<i>Abortion Provider Non-Discrimination Amendment Act of 2017</i> , B22-0571, https://lims.dccouncil.us/Legislation/B22-0571	10
D.C. Law 20-261, 62 D.C. Reg. 1337 (2015)	10
D.C. Law. 23-90, 67 D.C. Reg. 3537 (2020)	8, 11

Other Authorities

Alan K. Chen, <i>Statutory Speech Bubbles, First Amendment Overbreadth, and Improper Legislative Purpose</i> , 38 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 31 (2003)	7
David Grosso, <i>Councilmember Grosso’s Introduction Statement</i> (Nov. 7, 2017), https://www.davidgrosso.org/grosso-analysis/2017/11/7/abortion-provider-non-discrimination-amendment-act-of-2017	11
David Grosso, <i>Grosso Takes Stand for Women to Make Own Reproductive Health Decisions</i> (June 30, 2014), https://www.davidgrosso.org/grosso-analysis/2014/6/30/grosso-takes-stand-for-women-to-make-own-reproductive-health-decisions	10
<i>DC Statehood Is Necessary to Fully Secure Right for Women to Choose</i> (July 22, 2019), https://oag.dc.gov/blog/op-ed-dc-statehood-necessary-fully-secure-right	9

Kelly Ranttila, *Social Media and Monopoly*, 46 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 161 (2020) 7

Lynn D. Wardle, *The Quandary of Pro-Life Free Speech: A Lesson from the Abolitionists*, 62 Alb. L. Rev. 853 (1999) 7

Mayor Bowser Delivers Georgetown Law’s 2019 Philip A. Hart Memorial Lecture: The Opening Argument for D.C. Statehood (Sept. 4, 2019), <https://mayor.dc.gov/release/mayor-bowser-delivers-georgetown-law%E2%80%99s-2019-philip-hart-memorial-lecture-opening-argument-dc>..... 9

Shannon Liao, *CEO of Video Game Company Steps Down After Tweet Supporting Texas Abortion Law*, THE WASH. POST (Sept. 7, 2021), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/video-games/2021/09/07/tripwire-ceo-abortion-law-twitter/> 7

Statement from Mayor Bowser on House Oversight and Government Reform Committee Markup (Apr. 21, 2015), <https://mayor.dc.gov/release/statement-mayor-bowser-house-oversight-and-government-reform-committee-markup>..... 9, 10

Statement on Anti-Abortion Protests at Two Rivers Public Charter School (Dec. 9, 2015), <https://oag.dc.gov/release/attorney-general-racines-statement-anti-abortion> 12

Statement on President Trump’s Unconscionable Order to Assault Peaceful Protesters Around Lafayette Square (June 20, 2020), <https://oag.dc.gov/release/statement-ag-racine-president-trumps>..... 12
